2023 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 535

BY REPRESENTATIVE COUSSAN

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

ENVIRONMENT/WASTE TIRES: Provides relative to use of monies in the Waste Tire Management Dedicated Fund Account

1	AN ACT					
2	To enact R.S. 30:2418(I)(3)(d), relative to the Waste Tire Management Dedicated Fund					
3	Account; to provide for authorization of the use of monies in the Waste Tire					
4	Management Dedicated Fund Account for the purpose of the cleanup of abandoned					
5	waste tires if monies are available after all payments have been disbursed; and to					
6	provide for related matters.					
7	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:					
8	Section 1. R.S. 30:2418(I)(3)(d) is hereby enacted to read as follows:					
9	§2418. Waste tires; Waste Tire Management Dedicated Fund Account					
10	* * *					
11	I.					
12	* * *					
13	(3)					
14	* * *					
15	(d) The secretary, at his discretion, may authorize the use of monies in the					
16	Waste Tire Management Dedicated Fund Account for the purpose of the cleanup of					
17	abandoned waste tires or an abandoned waste tire processing facility if monies are					
18	available after all payments have been disbursed in accordance with Paragraph (2)					
19	of this Subsection. In no event shall monies from the account be used for the					
20	purpose specified in this Subparagraph if the balance of the account is insufficient					

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1	to meet the obligations owed	to wast	e tire pr	rocessors provided for in Paragraph (2)
2	of this Subsection.			
3		*	*	*

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 535 Engrossed	2023 Regular Session	Coussan
		0000000

Abstract: Provides authorization for the use of monies in the Waste Tire Management Dedicated Fund Account for the purpose of the cleanup of abandoned waste tires.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides authorization for the use of monies in the Waste Tire Management Dedicated Fund Account for the purpose of the cleanup of abandoned waste tires if monies are available after all payments have been disbursed, in accordance with <u>present law</u>.

<u>Proposed law</u> specifies that monies from the account cannot be used for waste tire cleanup if the balance of the account is insufficient to meet the obligations owed to waste tire processors as provided for in <u>present law</u>.

(Adds R.S. 30:2418(I)(3)(d))